Rayne Drop Productions Wedding Videography CONTRACT

General Information: <u>Wedding Videography</u>: ____x___ (*day*) ____x___ (*month*) ____x___ (*year*) Client 1 name: _____ Client 2 name: Primary address (if client has requested the USB stick or DVD optional extra): Primary phone #: _____ Email: Address(es): Address Bridal Preparation: The Coniston Hotel Address Ceremony: The Coniston Hotel Address Reception: The Coniston Hotel Total cost of service: ____x___ Deposit paid to date: _____x___(deposit is 20% of total amount) The balance (80%) of ____x is to be paid in two parts. The sum of ____x will be paid upon completion of the Cinematic Highlights Trailer and the balance of ____x__upon

completion of the Full Length Feature Film.

Terms and Conditions:

- It is understood that Rayne Drop Productions is the exclusive Videographer retained by the client to cover their outlined event. Any conflicts with other video coverage contractors and any notifications necessary to avoid such conflicts are the sole responsibility of the client.
- 2. Client assumes all responsibility for obtaining any necessary permission that may be needed from the venue for Rayne Drop Productions to be able to correctly carry out their Videography services of the wedding.
- 3. Rayne Drop Productions reserves the right to use the videos for display and or promotional purposes. All footage taken during the project will be the exclusive property of Rayne Drop Productions. The client warrants that he/she has the legal rights to anything Rayne Drop Productions sends them as their product. Rayne Drop Productions will remain sole owner of the footage in editing form and will not give the client access to this under any circumstances. This therefor means the client is aware that should any alterations be made to the film after it has been sent to the client only Rayne Drop Productions has the accessibility to do so (charged at the hourly rate outlined in point 8).
- 4. The client understands that drone services are provided by Birds Eye Drone Services. The client understands that Birds Eye Drone Services cannot operate the SUA if: the weather isn't permitting, the airspace over the location of the job is controlled: if the location doesn't offer satisfactory amounts of space in order to operate an SUA safely and correctly. The client understands that all responsibilities of asking permission from their guests to be filmed by Rayne Drop Productions and Birds Eye Drone Services is solely their own. Rayne Drop Productions and Birds Eye Drone Services therefore takes no responsibility for filming someone who doesn't wish to be if the client has not made the company(s) aware.
- 5. Artistic Style. On its own behalf and on behalf of the subject: Client acknowledges that he/she is familiar with the Company's portfolio and is requesting services with knowledge of the company's style and that the Company's work is constantly evolving; that the Company's services are of a unique and artistic nature; that the video may be different from videos done by the company in the past; and that in creating the videos we shall use our own creative artistic judgment to create images consistent with our personal judgment that is consistent with our vision of the event, which may be different from the clients and or the subject's vision of the event. Accordingly, client acknowledges that the videos shall not be subject to rejection on the basis of taste or aesthetic criteria. Any special recommendations to how the client would like their film to look should be discussed and finalised before the date of the job.
- 6. The client acknowledges that Bridal Preparation will take primary attention of the videographers on the day of the job. If groom preparation is happening at a different location to bridal preparation it is acknowledged by the client that this may not be captured on film by the workers of Rayne Drop Productions.
- 7. The client reserves the right to terminate the contract at any time after the deposit amount (which is 20% of the total cost) has been made. The client is acknowledging

that should they cancel the contract after the deposit has been taken they will not be refunded the deposited amount. The client will not incur any other fees as a result of cancellation.

- 8. The client has critically viewed samples of Rayne Drop Productions' video work and hereby grants full editorial production control to Rayne Drop Productions for all aspects of the production and post production services for the event. In the event a particular segment of the event is either not recorded, partially recorded, or not a part of the edited master tape, it is at the sole discretion of Rayne Drop Productions as the exclusive producer of the event's video recording. Changes requested to the final video after delivery to client are charged at a rate of £75.00 per hour.
- 9. All personal property provided by the client to Rayne Drop Productions for utilization in the post production of their video is received by Rayne Drop Productions at the complete and total risk of the client. Rayne Drop Productions will make every effort to ensure the safekeeping of a client's personal property while in its possession and return same to client upon delivery of their edited master copy.
- 10. If Rayne Drop Productions fails to comply with the terms of this agreement due to any event or at beyond the control of Rayne Drop Productions, including illness, accident, labour disputes, acts of God and other catastrophes, or uncontrollable and unforeseeable equipment failure, Rayne Drop Productions' liability is limited only to a refund of all monies received.
- 11. Rayne Drop Productions produces DVDs using the most compatible media for DVD players. Rayne Drop Productions is not responsible for incompatibility with the DVDs created and the clients' player.

I/we have read and agree to the terms and conditions printed on this contract and have accepted.

Client 1:	Signed:	Date:
Client 2:	Signed:	Date:
	-	

Kia Rika-Rayne

Rayne Drop Productions CEO

11 Spinners Way

Scholes, Cleckheaton. West Yorkshire

BD19 6NW